
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Date Not Specified

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 9 June 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 6 July 2016 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  5 - 14
To receive for approval the minutes of the Development Control Committee of 12 May 2016. 

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  15 - 22
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


7. Development Control Committee Guidance 23 - 26

8. Officer's Reports 

(a)  P/15/624/FUL - Plot 5 Stable Lane Off New Street, Pantygog, Pontycymmer 27 - 38

(b)  P/15/847/FUL - St Johns Ambulance Hall, Bedford Close, Cefn Cribwr 39 - 50

(c)  P/16/301/FUL - Filco Supermarket Car Park, Hermon Road, Caerau, Maesteg 51 - 60

(d)  P/16/151/FUL - 12 Tythegston Close, Porthcawl 61 - 66

(e)  P/16/137/FUL - Plot 116 Village Farm Road, Village Farm Industrial Estate, 
Pyle 

67 - 72

(f)  P/16/130/FUL - 32 Nolton Street, Bridgend 73 - 80

(g)  P/15/845/FUL - Land West End of Lansbury Close, Maesteg 81 - 96

(h)  P/16/189/FUL - Gate House R/O 34 Park Street, Bridgend 97 - 106

(i)  P/13/808/OUT - Land Off Oakwood Drive, Maesteg 107 - 164

(j)  P/12/796/FUL - Land at Ty Draw Farm, Pyle, Bridgend 165 - 166

9. Draft revisions to Planning Policy Wales Chapter 6: The Historic Environment 167 - 176

10. Development Control Site Visit Panel 177 - 178

11. Nomination and Appointment to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee 179 - 180

12
[...]
nal interest as a Member of Porthcawl 
Town Council who takes no part in planning matters, and also a prejudicial interest as a 
patient of the Portway surgery and therefore of the proposed development. Councillor 
Clarke left the meeting whilst this item was being discussed. P/15/648/OUT, 
P/15/647/CAC and P/16/173/FUL, as a Member of Porthcawl Town Council who takes 
no part in planning matters.

723. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:                  That Committee agreed to confirm a date of Wednesday 8 June 
2016 for proposed Site Inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the 
Chairperson.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016

2

724. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                 That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 31 March 2016 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

725. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the names of the public 
speakers addressing the following applications considered at the meeting:-

Name                        Planning Application No.            Reason for speaking

S. Judd                         P/15/648/OUT                                Objector
G. John                         P/15/648/OUT                                Applicant
S. Judd                         P/15/647/CAC                                Objector
G. John                         P/15/647/CAC                                Applicant

726. AMENDMENT SHEET

The Chairperson advised that in accordance with procedures and protocols, and 
following the Chairperson’s consent, Members had received the Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council’s Procedure 
Rules, in order to allow for the Committee to consider modifications to the Committee 
report, so as to take account of any late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodat
[...]
 

Comments on Representations received

The issues of parking, highway safety, amenity space and overlooking have been 
addressed in the Committee report. 

In respect of any works to trees or planting a condition is recommended requiring a 
landscaping scheme to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

The applicant placed an advert in the Glamorgan Gazette on 25 May 2016 to comply with 
the requirements of the Certificate D, which seeks to notify any landowners or tenants of 
the application.  The wording of the address was provided to the Gazette by the applicant 
and is considered to be a reasonable description of the site location to ensure that any 
interested parties can correctly identify the site.  Furthermore, the address corresponds 
with the address on the Council's Local Land and Property Gazetteer. 

The applicant, on 25 April 2016, confirmed that the block work wall facing Bedford Close is 
within their ownership. 

Any damage caused to private property is a private matter between the parties involved. 

Page 16



2

The development has been assessed by the Land Drainage Officer who requested that a 
condition be attached to any permission granted. 
 
ASA

A further objection from Mr P Rayment of 20 Bedford Close was sent to members on 8 
June 2016 and a copy is attached for information. 

Recommendation 

The recommendation be amended to:-

That, if committee is minded to grant consent, that plenary powers be given to the 
Corporate Director Communities to issue a decision after 16 June 2016, subject to no new 
representations being received that raise new and relevant issues relating  to the advert 
placed in the press on 26 May 2016 and after the applicant has entered into a S106 
Agreement to provide a minimum of 4 units as affordable units in perpetuity which shall be 
transferred to a Registered Social Landlord and delivered in accordance with a timetable 
to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local P
[...]
y the Local Planning Authority with vision splays of 2.5m x 
site frontage. The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior to beneficial use and 
retained as such in perpetuity. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

AS 8f 65 P/16/130/FUL 

The application was subject to a Development Control Committee Panel Site Visit which 
took place on Wednesday 8 June, 2016. 

The Chair agreed that the report accurately reflects the context of the site and the nature 
of the development.

ASA 8g 73 P/15/845/FUL

The application is deferred to allow further negotiation on highway / access matters.

AS 8h 89 P/16/189/FUL 

The application was subject to a Development Control Committee Panel Site Visit which 
took place on Wednesday 8 June, 2016. 

The Chair agreed that the report accurately reflects the context of the site and the nature 
of the development.

Page 18



4

AS URGENT ITEM

REFERENCE: P/16/128/FUL

APPLICANT: CELTIC ENERGY LIMITED

LOCATION: FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE FFORDD-Y-GYFRAITH 
BRIDGEND

PROPOSAL: PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE 
SCHEME IN RESPECT OF THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE 
MINE

The Chairperson has accepted this as an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.

The application was reported to a Special Development Control Committee on the 4 May 
2016 whereby members were minded to approve the application subject to the signing of a 
Section 106 agreement and the removal of a holding direction issued by Welsh 
Government.  The holding direction has now been removed and the Section 106 
agreement has been progressed and is about to be signed. 

The purpose of this report is to advise members of a number of necessary minor 
amendments to the proposed planning conditions attached to the original report.  The 
amendments are necessary to address typographical/drafting errors and to harmonise the 
wording with the conditions proposed by Neath Port Talbot in the corresponding 
application.

This is brought as a
[...]
e sum of £200,000 towards affordable housing. 
 
(iii) Provide on-site a Local Area of Play (LAP) and Local Equipped Area of Play (LEAP) with a 
combined total of 4,200 square metres, prior to the completion of the 50th residential unit built on the 
site. The specification of the Local Area of Play and Local Equipped Area of Play, including precise 
location, size and future maintenance and management requirements, to be agreed in writing by the 
Council prior to the submission of the first reserved matters application for residential development; 
 
(iv) Ensure that the land identified as Employment Land on Plan Number: Masterplan 15095 F002 Rev. 
C (received 20 May 2016) is re-profiled, surfaced and fully serviced, including a highway access of 
appropriate size and standard, in accordance with a scheme and method statement to be submitted 
and approved in writing by the Council, no later than the construction of the 50th residential unit on the 
site. 
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to notify the Welsh Government of 
the intention to approve the application in accordance with Circular 7/12: Town and Country Planning 
(Notification) (Wales) Direction 2012. 
 
(C) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision notice granting 
consent in respect of this proposal should the Welsh Government offer no adverse comments to the 
application and once the applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement and 
subject to the standard outline conditions and the following additional conditions: 
 
 
1. The development shall be carried out in conformity with the following drawings: 

 
Site Boundary Plan (received 22 November 2013) 
Masterplan 15095 F002 Rev. C (received 20 May 2016) 
Parameters Plan 15095 F003 Rev. C (received 20 April 2016) 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt or confusion as to the extent of the permission hereby granted and in 
the interests of highway safety and to safeguard the gen
[...]
tee Members of the Council’s draft response 
to the Welsh Government’s (WG) consultation on proposed changes to planning 
policy for the historic environment (Appendix 1) following the DC Committee Member 
Workshop session held on 23 May 2016.  

 
1.2 The draft policy document resulted from informal feedback received by the WG on 

draft planning policy documents made available to inform the scrutiny of the Historic 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  It is intended that the WG will consult on a historic 
environment Technical Advice Note during Summer 2016.  

  
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other  Corporate Priorities 
 
2.1 The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2016 received Royal Assent on 21 March 

2016. The Act forms part of a suite of legislation, policy, advice and guidance that 
makes important improvements to the existing systems for the protection and 
sustainable management of the Welsh historic environment.  

 
2.2 Planning Policy Wales (PPW) provides national planning policy supporting the 

protection of the historic environment through the planning system. The planning 
policy contained within Chapter 6 has not substantially changed since the first 
version of PPW was published in 2002. Changes to the current Chapter 6 of PPW 
are proposed to ensure: 

• national planning policy fully meets objectives for a well-protected and 
accessible historic environment that contributes to quality of life and place 

• policy accounts for a suite of recent legislation and guidance that has or is in 
the process of being prepared for the protection and sustainable management 
of the Welsh historic environment. 

 
2.3 The planning system plays a significant role in the protection and conservation of the 

historic environment while helping it accommodate and remain responsive to present-
day needs. Chapter 6 of PPW sets out our national planning policy in relation to this 
role.  

 
2.4 The delivery of the County Borough’s statutory planning function has links to the 

Council’s corporate priorities in particular number 1 – supporting a successful 
economy. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Revisions to Chapter 6 of PPW are needed in order to reflect the Welsh 

Government’s objectives for a well-protected and accessible historic environment 

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



that contributes to quality of life and place.  In particular the Chapter needs to take 
account of Cadw’s Conservation Principles for the sustainable management of the 
historic environment, which were published in 2011 including an updated statement 
of purpose with a strong focus on the sustainable management of the historic 
environment. The revised chapter reflects how the historic environment contributes to 
the Welsh Government's seven well-being goals for a sustainable Wales as set out in 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
3.2 Protection and enhancement of historic assets is central to this, achieved through the 

positive management of change based on a full understanding of the nature and 
significance of historic assets, as well as recognition of the benefits that they can 
deliver and the role they play in a vibrant culture and economy.  

 
4. Current Situation 
 
4.1 The Local Planning Authority and Building Conservation Officers currently refer to 

advice contained with Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales (8th Edition – January 
2016) and Welsh Office Circular 61/96: Planning and the Historic Environment: Historic 
Buildings and Conservation Areas.   

  
5. Next Steps 
 
5.1 The response to the WG's proposed revisions to Planning Policy Wales Chapter 6: 

The Historic Environment will be formally submitted to the WG before the deadline of 
13 June 2016 under delegated powers. 

 
5.2      The WG intends to publish a summary of the responses to this document and the 

Chapter will be revised to meet the needs of a modern and accountable system for 
considering how the historic environment is managed through the
[...]
2016 12.45pm 

    
Susan Jones – BCBC 
Development Planning Manager 

“Local Development Plan 
review workshop” 

4 August 2016 12.45pm 

 
 
Future training sessions 
 

• Wayne Crocker (MENCAP) – Changing places 
• Review of recent appeal decisions 
• Active travel plans 
• Advertisement control 
• Workshop on the draft Open Space SPG 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 189

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Amendment Sheet
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8a P/15/624/FUL - Plot 5 Stable Lane Off New Street, Pantygog, Pontycymmer
	8b P/15/847/FUL - St Johns Ambulance Hall, Bedford Close, Cefn Cribwr
	8c P/16/301/FUL - Filco Supermarket Car Park, Hermon Road, Caerau, Maesteg
	8d P/16/151/FUL - 12 Tythegston Close, Porthcawl
	8e P/16/137/FUL - Plot 116 Village Farm Road, Village Farm Industrial Estate, Pyle
	8f P/16/130/FUL - 32 Nolton Street, Bridgend
	8g P/15/845/FUL - Land West End of Lansbury Close, Maesteg
	8h P/16/189/FUL - Gate House R/O 34 Park Street, Bridgend
	8i P/13/808/OUT - Land Off Oakwood Drive, Maesteg
	P 13 808 OUT
	P 13 808 OUT - APPENDIX A

	8j P/12/796/FUL - Land at Ty Draw Farm, Pyle, Bridgend
	9 Draft revisions to Planning Policy Wales Chapter 6: The Historic Environment
	ppw 6 REPORT
	PPW 6 APPX

	10 Development Control Site Visit Panel
	11 Nomination and Appointment to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee
	12 Appeals
	20160603115246
	090616 - APPEALS - APPENDIX A
	090616 - APPEALS - APPENDIX B

	13 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas – Chairperson 

N Clarke GW Davies MBE DRW Lewis JE Lewis
LC Morgan D Patel JC Spanswick C Westwood
RE Young

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Devlopment & Building Control Manager
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Nicola Gandy Principal Plannig Officer
Tony Godsall Traffic & Transportation Manager
Eilian Jones Senior Planning Officer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development

739. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor R Williams
Councillor JH Tildesley
Councillor CA Green – Other Council business
Councillor G Thomas
Councillor P Davies

740. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:-

Councillor D Patel – P/15/847/FUL – Prejudicial interest in that she was a Board 
Member of Valleys 2 Coast. Councillor Patel left the meeting whilst this item was being 
discussed.

Councillor N Clarke – P/16/151/FUL – Personal interest in that she is a Member of 
Porthcawl Town Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor GW Davies – P/15/624/FUL – Prejudicial interest in that he was known to an 
objector to the application. P/16/301/FUL – Prejudicial interest in that he is a Member of 
Maesteg Town Council and an original objector to the application. Councillor Davies left 
the meeting whilst these items were being discussed. P/15/845/FUL – Personal interest 
as a Member of Maesteg Town Council who takes no part in planning matters. 
P/13/808/OUT – Personal interest as a Member of Maesteg Town Council who takes no 
part in planning matters.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

2

741. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:              That Members agreed to a date of Wednesday 6 July 2016 for 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

742. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:              That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 12 May 2016, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

743. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the names of the public 
speakers addressing the following applications considered at the meeting:-

Name                    Planning Application No.               Reason for speaking

P Rayment            P/15/847/FUL                                Objector
L Shaw                 P/15/847/FUL                                 Applicant
Cllr P James         P/16/137/FUL                                Local Member
J Curtis                 P/16/137/FUL                                 Applicant

744. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED:                    That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council 
Procedure Rules, in order to allow for Members to consider 
necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as to 
take account of late representations and revisions that require 
to be accommodated.  

745. P/15/624/FUL - PLOT 5 STABLE LANE OFF NEW STREET, PANTYGOG, 
PONTYCYMMER

RESOLVED:                    That the following application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No.                          Proposal

P/15/624/FUL                   3 bedroom 2 storey dwelling (Re-submission of P/14/597/FUL)

746. P/15/847/FUL - ST JOHNS AMBULANCE HALL, BEDFORD CLOSE, CEFN CRIBWR

RESOLVED:         (1)       That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a S106 Agreement to provide a minimum of 4 units 
as affordable units in perpetuity, which shall be transferred to a 
Registered Social Landlord and delivered in accordance with a 
timetable to be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority:-

             
Code No.                          Proposal



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

3

P/15/847/FUL                   Create 12 Flats comprising 3 x 2 bed flats and 9 x 1 bed flats 
in one 2 storey building

                              (2)      That, if Committee is minded to grant consent, plenary powers 
be given to the Corporate Director – Communities to issue a 
decision after 16 June 2016, subject to no new representations 
being received that raise new and relevant issues relating to 
the advert placed in the press on 26 May 2016, and after the 
applicant has entered into a S106 Agreement to provide a 
minimum of 4 units as affordable units in perpetuity, which 
shall be transferred to a Registered Social Landlord and 
delivered in accordance with a timetable to be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, subject 
to the Conditions contained in his report.

Subject to the reference to ‘10 parking spaces’ in the first line 
of Condition 7 of the report, being amended to “12 parking 
spaces”

747. P/16/301/FUL - FILCO SUPERMARKET CAR PARK, HERMON ROAD, CAERAU, 
MAESTEG

RESOLVED:                    That the following application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:- 

Code No.                          Proposal

P/16/301/FUL                   New build 2 No. semi-detached 2 bed houses inc. alterations 
to Filco car park size.

                                         Subject to Condition 9 of the report being amended as 
follows:-

                                         9. No development shall commence until a scheme for the 
provision of 15 off street parking spaces and an improved 
access has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The access and parking area shall 
be completed in permanent materials with the individual 
parking spaces clearly demarcated in permanent materials in 
accordance with the agreed layout prior to the development 
being brought into beneficial use and shall be retained as such 
in perpetuity. 

                                         Reason: In the interests of parking and highway safety.

748. P/16/151/FUL - 12 TYTHEGSTON CLOSE, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:                    That the following application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No.                          Proposal

P/16/151/FUL                   Proposed single storey extensions to front and rear and front 
and rear dormers.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

4

749. P/16/137/FUL - PLOT 116 VILLAGE FARM ROAD, VILLAGE FARM INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, PYLE

RESOLVED:                    That the following application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No.                          Proposal

P/16/130/FUL                   Demolition of existing office/WC and construct new taxi office 

750. P/16/130/FUL - 32 NOLTON STREET, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                   That the following application be granted, subject to the   
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No.                          Proposal

P/16/130/FUL                   Demolition of existing office/WC and construct new taxi office 

751. P/15/845/FUL - LAND WEST END OF LANSBURY CLOSE, MAESTEG

RESOLVED:                    That the following application be deferred to allow further 
negotiation on highway/access matters:-

Code No.                          Proposal

P/15/845/FUL                   12 dwellings and associated works

752. P/16/189/FUL - GATE HOUSE R/O 34 PARK STREET, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                   That the following application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No.                         Proposal

P/16/189/FUL                  Change use into a 1 bedroom dwelling

753. P/13/808/OUT - LAND OFF OAKWOOD DRIVE, MAESTEG

RESOLVED:                (1)  That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:-

                                     (i)  Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £7,000 for the 
creation and extension of a traffic order to ensure vehicle 
speeds along Oakwood Drive and within the site are limited 
to an appropriate level, and to ensure on-street parking is not 
generated in the vicinity of the fast food restaurants, or 
around the proposed junctions directly serving the site.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

5

                                     (ii)  Provide a financial contribution for the sum of  £200,000 
towards affordable housing.

                                     (iii) Provide on-site Local Areas of Play (LAP) and 2 x 400 sq. m 
of formal Local Equipped Area of Play (LEAP) with a 
combined total of 4,200 square metres of open space on the 
site, prior to the completion of the 50th residential unit built on 
the site. The specification of the Local Area of Play and Local 
Equipped Area of Play, including precise location, size and 
future maintenance and management requirements, to be 
agreed in writing by the Council prior to the submission of the 
first reserved matters application for residential development;

                                     (iv) Ensure that the land identified as Employment Land on Plan 
Number: Masterplan 15095 F002 Rev. C (received 20 May 
2016) is re-profiled, surfaced and fully serviced, including a 
highway access of appropriate size and standard, in 
accordance with a scheme and method statement to be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Council, no later 
than the construction of the 50th residential unit on the
site.

Code No.                           Proposal

P/13/808/OUT                    Mixed-Use development: 138 dwellings, Public  House, 
restaurants, retail and Employment

                                     (2)  That the Corporate Director - Communities be    given 
plenary powers to notify the Welsh Government of the 
intention to approve the application in accordance with 
Circular 7/12: Town and Country Planning (Notification) 
(Wales) Direction 2012.

                                     (3)  That the Corporate Director – Communities also be given 
plenary powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in 
respect of this proposal, should the Welsh Government offer 
no adverse comments to the application, and once the 
applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the standard outline Conditions 
and the additional Conditions as contained in the report.  

754. P/12/796/FUL – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 94 DWELLINGS AND OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL USE ON 2.23 HA - LAND AT TY 
DRAW FARM, PYLE, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                       That having regard to the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities, and for the reasons contained therein, as 
explained to Members at the meeting by the Principal 
Planning Officer, the request to vary the S106 Agreement 
through a Deed of Variation, be approved.  

755. DRAFT REVISIONS TO PLANNING POLICY WALES (PPW) CHAPTER 6: THE 
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT

The Corporate Director – Communities submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
advise Development Control Committee Members of the Council’s draft response to the 
Welsh Government’s (WG) consultation on proposed changes to planning policy for the 
historic environment (Appendix 1 of the report referred) following the Development 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

6

Control Committee Member Workshop session held on 23 May 2016. The draft policy 
document resulted from informal feedback received by the WG on
draft planning policy documents made available to inform the scrutiny of the Historic 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016. It is intended that the WG will consult on a historic 
environment Technical Advice Note during Summer 
2016.

The Group Manager Development referred to the background of the report, and in 
particular, advised that revisions to Chapter 6 of PPW are required, in order to reflect the 
Welsh Government’s objectives for a well-protected and accessible historic environment 
that contributes to quality of life and place. In particular, he advised that the Chapter 
needed to take account of Cadw’s Conservation Principles for the sustainable 
management of the historic environment, which were published in 2011 including an 
updated statement of purpose with a strong focus on the sustainable management of the 
historic environment.

The Group Manager Development continued by advising that the Local Planning 
Authority and Building Conservation Officers, currently refer to advice contained within 
Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales (8th Edition – January 2016) and Welsh Office 
Circular 61/96: Planning and the historic Environment: Historic Buildings and 
Conservation Areas..

In terms of the next steps he informed Members that the response to the WG’s proposed 
revisions to Planning Policy Wales Chapter 6: The Historic Environment will be formally 
submitted to the WG before the deadline of 13 June 2016 under delegated powers

RESOLVED:                       That Members noted the content of the report, and the LPA’s 
draft response to the WG’s Consultation as contained in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

756. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SITE VISIT PANEL

The Senior Solicitor presented a report, the purpose of which, was for the Committee to 
nominate three Members to form the Committee’s Site Visit Panel, to comprise of the 
Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson and a third Member, and to also nominate a reserve 
Member to sit on the Panel should any of the three nominated Panel Members be 
unavailable.

Following consideration of the report by Members, it was

RESOLVED:                        That the Development Control Committee Site Visit Panel 
consist of:  

 The Committee Chairperson;
 The Committee Vice-Chairperson;
 Councillor D Patel – Third Member;
 Councillor RE Young (Reserve Member)

757. NOMINATION AND APPOINTMENT TO THE RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services submitted a report, the 
purpose of which, was to nominate and appoint Members to the Rights of Way Sub-
Committee. In order for the Sub-Committee to be politically balanced, it should comprise 
of 4 Labour members (including the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson of the 
Development Control Committee; 1 Independent/Alliance Member and 1 
Independent/Annibynwr Member



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

7

Following consideration of the report by Members, it was

RESOLVED:                        That the Rights of Way Sub-Committee be established of 
the following Members:-

 Chairperson of the Development Control Committee;
 Vice-Chairperson of the Development Control Committee;
 Councillor  D Patel
 Councillor  RE Young
 Councillor CA Green; and
 Councillor JH Tildesley

758. APPEALS

NOTED:             (1)        That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 
determine the following Appeal directed that it be DISMISSED:-

Code No.                                Subject of Appeal

A/16/3141978 (1770)             Create larger balcony 5M x 2.3M: Locks Cottage, Locks 
Common, Porthcawl. (Appendix A to the report refers)

                                 (2)          That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 
determine the following Appeals directed that it be 
ALLOWED subject to Conditions:-

Code No.                                Subject of Appeal

A/15/3141349 (1771)             Retention of building as built (amendment to 
P/13/147/FUL) for use as studio dwelling by family 
member: 133 Cowbridge Road, Bridgend (Appendix B to 
the report refers)   

759. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED:                         That the Committee agreed to the planned training sessions 
for Members, as well as the added future training sessions, 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities, with it noted that an additional session on the 
subject of Parking Standards be added to the list of future 
training sessions.

760. P/16/128/FUL – FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE FFORDD-Y-GYFRAITH, 
BRIDGEND

The Chairperson accepted the following item as urgent in accordance with Part 4 of the 
Council Procedure Rules, due to the very tight deadlines associated with the 
development and the impending commencement of development works.

The Group Manager Development presented a report, that reminded Members that the 
above application was reported to a Special meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 4 May 2016, whereby Committee were minded to approve the application, 
subject to the signing of a S106 Agreement and the removal of a holding direction 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

8

issued by Welsh Government. The holding direction had now been removed and the 
Agreement had been progressed and was about to be signed.

The purpose of this update report, was to advise Members of a number of necessary 
minor amendments to the proposed planning conditions attached to the original report. 
The amendments were necessary, to address typographical/drafting errors and to 
harmonise the wording with the conditions proposed by Neath Port Talbot CBC in a 
corresponding application.

The Group Manager then confirmed the conditions approved previously, that required 
amending to that detailed in the report. These were Condition 7, 9, 18, 26, 27 and 46.

RESOLVED:                       That the Conditions indicated above, and outlined in the 
report of the Corporate Director – Communities be amended 
in place of the respective Conditions previously approved.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm


